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       October 11, 2018 
 
 

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF 
PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY 

FOR APPROVAL OF ITS CLEAN ENERGY FUTURE-ENERGY  
EFFICIENCY (“CEF-EE”) PROGRAM ON A REGULATED BASIS 

 
BPU Docket No. ________ 

 
VIA BPU E-FILING SYSTEM & HARD COPY 
 
Aida Camacho-Welch, Secretary of the Board 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625 
 
Dear Secretary Camacho-Welch: 

 Enclosed for filing are the original and two copies of the Verified Petition of Public 
Service Electric and Gas Company (“PSE&G” or the “Company”) in the above-entitled 
matter, along with the attachments and appendix thereto.  PSE&G originally filed this matter with 
the Board of Public Utilities (“BPU” or the “Board”) on September 26, 2018, along with its Clean 
Energy Future – Electric Vehicle and Energy Storage (“CEF-EVES”) and Clean Energy Future – 
Energy Cloud (“CEF-EC”) Programs.  However, per the BPU’s request, PSE&G is now filing 
these three Clean Energy Future Programs separately, with their own petitions and docket 
numbers.  
 

PSE&G’s Clean Energy Future filings in the aggregate will: (1) make New Jersey a 
national leader in energy efficiency; (2) seed a market to support electric vehicle adoption; (3) 
begin exploring the potential of energy storage applications; and (4) enable a number of 
customer, community, and company smart energy capabilities, including advanced metering 
infrastructure in PSE&G’s electric service territory that will, among other customer benefits, 
improve outage response.  These programs support the State’s vision for achieving 100% clean 
energy by 2050 by proposing a new clean energy paradigm where the utilities and the State, 
through the Board, work together to reduce customers’ energy bills, create “green” jobs, and 
lower greenhouse gas emissions, while also modernizing the electric grid, increasing its 
resiliency, and enhancing the overall utility experience for PSE&G customers. 

 
 While energy efficiency is regularly recognized as the lowest cost energy resource, New 
Jersey has recently not fared well, ranking 29th in electric savings achieved according to the 2018 
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American Council for an Energy-Efficient Economy Scorecard, and achieving less than one-
seventh the energy savings being achieved in states like Massachusetts.  However, the State is 
poised to change New Jersey’s ranking amongst its peers, with a strong commitment to energy 
efficiency that was most recently reflected in the recently enacted Clean Energy Law (P.L. 2018, 
c. 17) and its requirement that utilities reduce gas and electric usage by their customers.  The 
CEF-EE Program is consistent with this new law, achieving much of the 2% annual electric 
usage savings and 0.75% annual gas usage savings targeted therein.  The CEF-EE Program is 
filed pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:3-98.1 (referred to as the “RGGI Law”). 

Consideration of the CEF-EE Program at this time, at the outset of the Board’s 
implementation of the Clean Energy Law, is appropriate because that implementation will be more 
efficient and informed through review, with input from all interested stakeholders, of the practical 
energy efficiency measures and programmatic approach set forth in the CEF-EE filing.  Moreover, 
while PSE&G through its CEF-EE filing proposes that following a transition period, it will be the 
exclusive provider of regulated energy efficiency programs in its service territory, the Office of 
Clean Energy must continue to play a critical role in oversight, standard setting, and ensuring 
consistency in implementation of energy efficiency programs throughout the State, where 
appropriate 

 Regarding the other elements of PSE&G’s Clean Energy Future initiative, New Jersey 
also has an opportunity to jumpstart the electric vehicle industry in the state, in accordance with 
its goals.  In New Jersey, every electrically “fueled” mile is 70% cleaner than an average mile 
fueled by gasoline.  Electric vehicles offer a unique opportunity to improve local air quality and 
reduce greenhouse gas emissions in the transportation sector.  The separately docketed CEF-
EVES Program supports the installation of 40,000 charging stations, which will help reduce 
customer concern regarding lack of electric vehicle charging options in the state, thereby 
supporting increased electric vehicle adoption while also supporting efficient grid operations.  
The CEF-EVES Program also supports electric school buses for our local school districts and 
vehicle electrification in ports and other environmental justice regions.   

 Energy storage is another emerging market that also offers tremendous potential to 
change the way the distribution system operates and is managed.  However, the cost and space 
necessary to support energy storage have always been limiting factors.  As the industry gradually 
removes these barriers, utilities need to be ready to install energy storage.  The CEF-EVES 
Program supports the deployment of 35 MW of energy storage projects, which will help the state 
begin to reach the energy storage goals set forth in the new Clean Energy Law.   

 Finally, all of these clean energy investments, and PSE&G’s customers’ ability to take 
full advantage of these technologies, require a firm foundation of support.  Therefore, PSE&G is 
also including, in a separate filing, an advanced electric metering infrastructure proposal -- 
contained within its CEF-EC Program -- to support outage management in storms, but also to 
provide the Company with the “eyes and ears” it needs to optimize the distribution system and 
ensure effective integration of solar and other renewable energy technologies.  A total of 
approximately 2.2 million electric smart meters will be deployed to all customers across our 
service territory under an accelerated roll-out.  The data and two-way communication network 
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associated with these advanced meters will also support a new customer experience, which will 
include smart home and energy solutions for customers.  The CEF-EC Program is being 
filedpursuant to the Board’s Infrastructure Investment Program regulations, and in accordance 
with Recommendation #12 of BPU Staff’s July 25, 2018 report following the March 2018 
Nor’easters. 

 The energy industry is at a crossroads.  Increased storm intensity, changing customer 
demands associated with the information and digital era in which we live, and the continued 
threat of climate change are some of the serious challenges facing the industry.  In New Jersey, 
these challenges are even more pronounced as the state is behind many of its peers in terms of its 
energy efficiency activity, electric vehicle charging infrastructure, advanced meter infrastructure 
deployment, and even its outdated regulatory model that keeps utility earnings aligned with 
energy sales.  The Clean Energy Future filings offer an opportunity for New Jersey to turn the 
page, and establish itself as a global leader in addressing the challenges facing our industry and 
the state.  

In support of PSE&G’s CEF-EE Petition, attached and filed herewith are the Direct 
Testimonies and Schedules of the following witnesses. 

Attachment Witness Area of Responsibility 

1 Karen Reif, Vice President, 
Renewables  and Energy 
Solutions, PSE&G 

Energy efficiency 

2 Stephen Swetz, Senior Director, 
Corporate Rates and Revenue 
Requirements, PSEG Services 
Corporation 

Revenue requirements, cost recovery 
methodology, and rate design 

3 Daniel Hansen, Vice President, 
Christensen Associates Energy 
Consulting, LLC 

A proposal to address recovery of lost 
revenues  
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PSE&G respectfully requests that the Board retain jurisdiction over this CEF-EE filing.  
Attached to the testimony of Karen Reif (Attachment 1) concerning the CEF-EE Program is a 
workpaper that contains confidential information.  This workpaper will be furnished to BPU Staff 
and the Division of Rate Counsel upon execution of a Confidentiality Agreement, which is provided 
herewith for execution.  Copies of the Petition and supporting documentation will be served upon 
all entities legally required to be noticed.   

We look forward to the opportunity to actively participate in these upcoming proceedings 
and putting New Jersey on a path to a Clean Energy Future. 

 
 
       Respectfully submitted, 

        
 
       Matthew M. Weissman 
Attachments 
C Attached Service List (E-Mail Only) 

























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































Schedule DGH-6G
GEM Interest Calculation Example
Simple example of two-year cycle to calculate GEM interest and deferral balance; assume 2.20% interest rate (2 Year Treasury + 60 basis points)
GAS

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J)
Prior E - I DGH-5G (Sales*Rate) DGH-4G = C - B = A + D = (A + E) / 2 = F * G = Prior J + H - I

Month

Under / (Over) 
Recovery 
Beginning 

Balance ($000s)
Revenues Collected / 

(Credited) ($000s)

Deferral to 
Collect / (Credit) 

excl interest 
($000s)

Under / 
(Over) 

Recovery 
($000s)

Under / (Over) 
Recovery  

Ending Balance 
($000s)

Under / (Over) 
Average Monthly 
Balance ($000s)

Interest Rate 
Annualized

Interest Income / 
(Expense) Average 
Monthly Balance 

($000s)

Interest 
Roll-In 
($000s)

Cumulative 
Interest ($000s)

RSG
May-19 0 0 (137) (137) (137) (68) 2.20% (0) (0)
Jun-19 (137) 0 (108) (108) (245) (191) 2.20% (0) (0)
Jul-19 (245) 0 (1) (1) (246) (246) 2.20% (0) (1)

Aug-19 (246) 0 6 6 (240) (243) 2.20% (0) (1)
Sep-19 (240) 0 4 4 (236) (238) 2.20% (0) (2)
Oct-19 (236) 0 7 7 (230) (233) 2.20% (0) (2)
Nov-19 (230) 0 10 10 (219) (224) 2.20% (0) (3)
Dec-19 (219) 0 21 21 (198) (209) 2.20% (0) (3)
Jan-20 (198) 0 553 553 355 78 2.20% 0 (3)
Feb-20 355 0 488 488 843 599 2.20% 1 (2)
Mar-20 843 0 409 409 1,252 1,048 2.20% 2 0
Apr-20 1,252 0 235 235 1,487 1,370 2.20% 3 3

May-20 1,489 0 0 0 1,489 1,489 2.20% 3 3 3
Jun-20 1,489 0 0 0 1,489 1,489 2.20% 3 5
Jul-20 1,489 0 0 0 1,489 1,489 2.20% 3 8

Aug-20 1,489 0 0 0 1,489 1,489 2.20% 3 11
Sep-20 1,489 0 0 0 1,489 1,489 2.20% 3 14
Oct-20 1,489 67 0 (67) 1,423 1,456 2.20% 3 16
Nov-20 1,423 160 0 (160) 1,262 1,343 2.20% 2 19
Dec-20 1,262 249 0 (249) 1,013 1,138 2.20% 2 21
Jan-21 1,013 272 0 (272) 741 877 2.20% 2 22
Feb-21 741 245 0 (245) 496 619 2.20% 1 24
Mar-21 496 203 0 (203) 293 395 2.20% 1 24
Apr-21 293 105 0 (105) 188 241 2.20% 0 25

May-21 188 58 0 (58) 131 159 2.20% 0 25
Jun-21 131 41 0 (41) 89 110 2.20% 0 25
Jul-21 89 30 0 (30) 60 74 2.20% 0 25

Aug-21 60 29 0 (29) 30 45 2.20% 0 25
Sep-21 30 30 0 (30) (0) 15 2.20% 0 26

GSG
May-19 0 0 (23) (23) (23) (11) 2.20% (0) (0)
Jun-19 (23) 0 (20) (20) (43) (33) 2.20% (0) (0)
Jul-19 (43) 0 0 0 (42) (42) 2.20% (0) (0)

Aug-19 (42) 0 2 2 (40) (41) 2.20% (0) (0)
Sep-19 (40) 0 1 1 (39) (40) 2.20% (0) (0)
Oct-19 (39) 0 2 2 (37) (38) 2.20% (0) (0)
Nov-19 (37) 0 3 3 (34) (35) 2.20% (0) (0)
Dec-19 (34) 0 5 5 (29) (31) 2.20% (0) (0)
Jan-20 (29) 0 87 87 59 15 2.20% 0 (0)
Feb-20 59 0 83 83 142 100 2.20% 0 (0)
Mar-20 142 0 70 70 212 177 2.20% 0 0
Apr-20 212 0 38 38 249 231 2.20% 0 0

May-20 250 0 0 0 250 250 2.20% 0 0 0
Jun-20 250 0 0 0 250 250 2.20% 0 1
Jul-20 250 0 0 0 250 250 2.20% 0 1

Aug-20 250 0 0 0 250 250 2.20% 0 2
Sep-20 250 0 0 0 250 250 2.20% 0 2
Oct-20 250 11 0 (11) 239 244 2.20% 0 3
Nov-20 239 22 0 (22) 217 228 2.20% 0 3
Dec-20 217 38 0 (38) 179 198 2.20% 0 4
Jan-21 179 46 0 (46) 133 156 2.20% 0 4
Feb-21 133 44 0 (44) 90 111 2.20% 0 4
Mar-21 90 37 0 (37) 52 71 2.20% 0 4
Apr-21 52 17 0 (17) 36 44 2.20% 0 4

May-21 36 9 0 (9) 26 31 2.20% 0 4
Jun-21 26 8 0 (8) 19 23 2.20% 0 4
Jul-21 19 6 0 (6) 13 16 2.20% 0 4

Aug-21 13 6 0 (6) 7 10 2.20% 0 4
Sep-21 7 7 0 (7) 0 4 2.20% 0 4

LVG
May-19 0 0 (15) (15) (15) (8) 2.20% (0) (0)
Jun-19 (15) 0 (16) (16) (31) (23) 2.20% (0) (0)
Jul-19 (31) 0 (3) (3) (34) (33) 2.20% (0) (0)

Aug-19 (34) 0 (2) (2) (36) (35) 2.20% (0) (0)
Sep-19 (36) 0 (2) (2) (38) (37) 2.20% (0) (0)
Oct-19 (38) 0 (9) (9) (47) (43) 2.20% (0) (0)
Nov-19 (47) 0 (14) (14) (61) (54) 2.20% (0) (0)
Dec-19 (61) 0 (15) (15) (76) (69) 2.20% (0) (1)
Jan-20 (76) 0 65 65 (11) (44) 2.20% (0) (1)
Feb-20 (11) 0 65 65 53 21 2.20% 0 (1)
Mar-20 53 0 46 46 99 76 2.20% 0 (0)
Apr-20 99 0 13 13 111 105 2.20% 0 (0)

May-20 111 0 0 0 111 111 2.20% 0 (0) 0
Jun-20 111 0 0 0 111 111 2.20% 0 0
Jul-20 111 0 0 0 111 111 2.20% 0 1

Aug-20 111 0 0 0 111 111 2.20% 0 1
Sep-20 111 0 0 0 111 111 2.20% 0 1
Oct-20 111 7 0 (7) 104 108 2.20% 0 1
Nov-20 104 10 0 (10) 94 99 2.20% 0 1
Dec-20 94 15 0 (15) 80 87 2.20% 0 2
Jan-21 80 18 0 (18) 62 71 2.20% 0 2
Feb-21 62 17 0 (17) 45 53 2.20% 0 2
Mar-21 45 16 0 (16) 29 37 2.20% 0 2
Apr-21 29 9 0 (9) 20 25 2.20% 0 2

May-21 20 4 0 (4) 16 18 2.20% 0 2
Jun-21 16 5 0 (5) 11 13 2.20% 0 2
Jul-21 11 3 0 (3) 8 9 2.20% 0 2

Aug-21 8 4 0 (4) 4 6 2.20% 0 2
Sep-21 4 4 0 (4) 0 2 2.20% 0 2
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Table #3 
Impact By Gas Customer Class 

PROPOSED PERCENTAGE INCREASES BY CUSTOMER CLASS  
FOR GAS SERVICE 

 Rate Class % Increase 
Residential Service  RSG 0.05% 
General Service  GSG 0.04 
Large Volume Service  LVG 0.05 
Firm Transportation Gas Service  TSG-F 0.06 
Non-Firm Transportation Gas Service  TSG-NF 0.07 
Cogeneration Interruptible Service  CIG 0.09 

 
The percent increases noted above are based upon Delivery Rates and the Basic Gas Supply Service (BGSS) charges in 
effect September 1, 2018 and assumes that customers receive commodity service from Public Service Electric and Gas 
Company. 

 
Table #4 

Residential Electric Service 

If Your Annual 
kWhr Use Is: 

And Your 
Monthly 

Summer kWhr 
Use Is: 

Then Your 
Present Monthly 
Summer Bill (1) 

Would Be: 

And Your 
Proposed 

Monthly Summer 
Bill (2) Would Be: 

Your Monthly 
Summer Bill  

Change Would  
Be: 

And Your 
Monthly Percent 

Change 
Would Be: 

1,920 200 $35.83 $35.94 $0.11  0.31%  
4,320 450 77.60 77.85 0.25  0.32  
7,200 750 129.79 130.21 0.42  0.32  
7,800 803 139.37 139.81 0.44  0.32  

13,160 1,360 240.12 240.86 0.74  0.31  
(1) Based upon current Delivery Rates and Basic Generation Service Residential Small Commercial Pricing (BGS-

RSCP) charges in effect September 8, 2018 and assumes that the customer receives BGS-RSCP service from 
Public Service. 

(2) Same as (1) except includes the proposed change in the Clean Energy Future - Energy Efficiency Program 
component of the GPRC. 

 
Table #5 

Residential Gas Service 
 

If Your 
Annual Therm 

Use Is: 

And Your 
Monthly 

Winter Therm 
Use Is: 

 
Then Your Present 
Monthly Winter Bill 

(1) Would Be: 

And Your 
Proposed 

Monthly Winter Bill 
(2) Would Be: 

Your Monthly 
Winter Bill  

Change Would 
Be:  

And Your 
Monthly Percent 

Change 
Would Be: 

180      25 $26.06 $26.07 $0.01  0.04%  
360      50 46.31 46.33 0.02  0.04  
610    100 88.49 88.54 0.05  0.06  

1,010    165 142.24 142.31 0.07  0.05  
1,224    200 171.19 171.27 0.08  0.05  
1,836    300 253.86 253.99 0.13  0.05  
(1) Based upon current Delivery Rates and Basic Gas Supply Service (BGSS-RSG) charges in effect September 

1, 2018 and assumes that the customer receives BGSS-RSG commodity service from Public Service. 
(2) Same as (1) except includes the proposed change in the Clean Energy Future Energy - Efficiency Program 

component of the GPRC. 
 

 
 
 
 

Matthew M. Weissman, Esq. 
      General State Regulatory Counsel 

 
PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY 
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